

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

RICHARD RODGERS, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES H. HUCKELBERRY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

Supreme Court

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals, Division Two

Case No. 2 CA-CV 2017-0091

Pima County Superior Court

Case No. C20161761

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF OPINION  
OF COURT OF APPEALS**

**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

James Manley (031820)

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

Veronica Thorson (030292)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

[Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org](mailto:Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org)

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Issue Presented for Review .....	1
Facts and Procedural History .....	1
Reasons the Petition Should be Granted .....	2
I. The Decision Below Creates a Conflict Between Public Bidding and Economic Development Where None Exists. ....	3
II. Had the Legislature Intended to Exclude Economic Development Leases from the Public Bidding Safeguards of § 11-256, it Knew How to Do So. ....	9
A. Consistent with <i>Achen-Gardner</i> , the Legislature Has Always Been Explicit When Exempting Counties from § 11-256. ....	9
B. The Decision Below Ignores this Court’s Precedents and Legislative Practice by Fundamentally Misinterpreting Two Statutes. ....	11
i. The Statutes at Issue in <i>Achen-Gardner</i> are Not Distinguishable from the Statutes at Issue here. ....	11
ii. Section 11-256 Does Not Contain an “Omnibus Exception.” .....	12
III. The Opinion Below Scrambles the Statutory Scheme and Rewrites Limited Economic Development Authority into a Blank Check. ....	14
Conclusion.....	15

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Achen-Gardner, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 173 Ariz. 48 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co. v. Wainscott</i> , 41 Ariz. 439 (1933).....	6
<i>Hounshell v. White</i> , 219 Ariz. 381 (App. 2008) .....	7
<i>Hudson v. Brooks</i> , 62 Ariz. 505 (1945) .....	2
<i>Johnson v. Mohave Cnty.</i> , 206 Ariz. 330 (App. 2003) .....	3, 8, 10, 13
<i>Pijanowski v. Yuma Cnty.</i> , 202 Ariz. 260 (App. 2002) .....	4, 15
<i>State v. Eddington</i> , 228 Ariz. 361 (2011) .....	14
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010) .....	4
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327 (2001).....	2

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 11-1435(B) .....	9, 13
A.R.S. § 11-251.10(A) .....	9, 13
A.R.S. § 11-254.....	6, 8, 14
A.R.S. § 11-254.04.....	passim
A.R.S. § 11-256.....	passim
A.R.S. § 11-256(C) .....	6, 7, 8
A.R.S. § 11-256(F).....	12
A.R.S. § 11-256.01(A) .....	9, 13

A.R.S. § 11-256.02.....9, 13

A.R.S. § 11-812(D).....10

A.R.S. § 11-952.01(B) .....11

A.R.S. § 35-751(B) .....10

A.R.S. § 9-500.05..... 4, 5, 11, 12

A.R.S. § 9-500.05(E) .....9

**Other Authorities**

1922 Ariz. Sess. Laws (HB1) .....12

1922 Ariz. Sess. Laws (HB70; HB80).....12

1939 Ariz. Sess. Laws (HB128) .....13

2005 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 43 (SB1019).....10

2012 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 254 (HB2389) .....10

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF  
LEGAL TEXTS* (2012).....3, 7
